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SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER SECTION

Continuous Average Power output (FTC)

All channels:

Continuous Power output (DIN)
Maximum Power output (ETAJ)
Dynamic Power Output (Stereo)

Total Harmonic Distortion:
IM Distortion:

Damping Factor:

Input Sensitivity and Impedance
PHONO:
LINE (CD, TAPE, DVD,
VIDEO 1-4):
MULTICHANNEL INPUT
(FRONT L/C/R, SURROUND

100 W per channel min. RMS at
8Q, 2 channels driven from 20
Hz to 20 kHz with no more than
0.08% total harmonic distortion.
130 W min. RMS at 6Q, 2
channels driven from 1 kHz with
no more than 0.1% total
harmonic distortion.
135Wat6Q

160 Wat6 Q

2X250Wat3Q

2X210Watd4Q

2X130 W at 8 Q

0.08% at rated power

0.08% at 1 W output

0.08% at rated power

0.08% at 1 W output

60 at 8Q

25mV, 50kQ

200 mV, 50k Q

L/R, SURROUND BACK L/R):200 mV, 50 k Q

(SUBWOOFER):
COAXIAL 1, 2 (DIGITAL):
DVD, VIDEOI1-4:
COMPONENT VIDEO 1, 2:

Output Level and Impedance
Rec out (TAPE, VIDEO 1, 2):

Pre out:

36 mV,50kQ

0.5 Vp-p, 75Q
1Vp-p,75Q

1 Vp-p, 75 Q(Y)

0.28 Vp-p, 75Q (C)

1 Vp-p, 75Q (Y)

0.7 Vp-p, 75Q (PB, Pr)

200 mV, 2.2kQ
1V,470 Q

VIDEO (VIDEO 1, 2, MONITOR OUT):

COMPONENT VIDEO OUT:

Phono Overload:
Frequency Response:

RIAA Deviation:
Tone Control
Bass:
Treble:
Signal-to-Noise Ratio (Stereo)
Phono:
CD/Tape:
Muting:

1Vp-p,75Q

1 Vp-p, 75Q (Y)

0.28 Vp-p, 75Q (C)

1 Vp-p, 75Q (Y)

0.7 Vp-p, 75Q (PB, Pr)

110 mV RMS at 1 kHz, 0.5% T.H.D.
20Hzto30kHz: 1dB

(CD in Direct mode)

10 Hz to 100 kHz: +1 dB,-3 dB
(CD in Direct mode)

20 Hzto 20kHz : 0.8 dB

12 dB at 100 Hz
12dB at 10 kHz

80 dB (IHF A, 5 mV input)
100 dB (IHF A, 0.5 V input)
-50dB

TUNER SECTION

FM

Tuning Range:

Usable Sensitivity
Mono:

Stereo:

50 dB Quieting Sensitivity
Mono:

Stereo:

Capture Ratio:

Image Rejection Ratio:
USA & Canadian models:
Other area models:

IF Rejection Ratio:

Signal-to-Noise Ratio
Mono:

Stereo:

Alternate Channel Attenuation:

Selectivity:
AM Suppression Ratio:
Total Harmonic Distortion
Mono:
Stereo:
Frequency Response:
Stereo Separation:

AM
Tuning Range
USA & Canadian models:

European & Australian models:

Worldwide models:

Usable Sensitivity:

Image Rejection Ratio:

IF Rejection Ratio:
Signal-to-Noise Ratio:
Total Harmonic Distortion:
GENERAL

Power Supply:

Power -Consumption:
Dimensions (W X H XD):

Weight:

REMOTE CONTROLLER
Transmitter:

Signal range:

Power supply:

87.5 to 108.0 MHz (50 kHz steps)

11.2 dBf, 1.0V (75Q THF)
0.9V (75 Q DIN)
17.2 dBf, 2.0 4V (75Q IHF)
23 UV (75Q DIN)

17.2 dBf, 2.0 4V (75Q)
37.2 dBf, 20 KV (75Q)
2.0dB

40 dB
85dB
90 dB

76 dB
70 dB
55dB
50 dB (DIN)
50dB

0.2%

0.3%

30 Hz to 15 kHz,
45 dB at 1 kHz
30 dB at 100 Hz to 10 kHz

1.0dB

530 to 1,710 kHz (10 kHz steps)
522 to 1,611 kHz (9 kHz steps)
531 to 1,602 kHz (9 kHz steps)
530 to 1,710 kHz (10 kHz steps)
30 uV

40 dB

40 dB

40 dB

0.7%

AC 120V, 60 Hz

(USA & Canadian models)

AC 230-240 V, 50 Hz

(European & Australian models)
AC 220-230 V, 50/60 Hz

(some Asian models)

AC 220-230 and 120 V switchable,
50/60 Hz (Worldwide models)
55A

440 W

435 X175X 453 mm

17-1/8" X6-7/8" X17-13/16"
36.6 1bs. (USA & Canadian models)
16.9 kg (European models)
17.6kg

(Australian & worldwide models)
17.4 kg (some Asian models)

Infrared
Approx. 5 meters, 16 ft.
Two "AA" batteries (1.5 VX2)

Specifications and features are subject to change without notice.

Power supply and voltage vary depending on the area in which the unit

is purchased.
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SERVICE RPOCEDURES

1. Replacing the fuses

E" This symbol located near the fuses indicates that the
fuse used is fast operating type. F or continued protection against
fire hazard, replace with same type fuse. F or fuse rating refer to
the marking adjacent to the symbol.

E Ce symbole indique que Je fusible utlise est a rapide.
Pour une protection permanente, n'untiliser que fusibles de

meme type. Ce darnier est 1a qu le present symbol est
appse.

CIRCUITNO. PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

F9001 252196 12A-UL/T-314,Fuse <D/WT/WR>
F9002 252244 or  5A-SE-TL250V or
252078 5A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/'WT/WR/GT/A>
F9003 252241 or  2.5A-SE-TL250V or
252075 2.5A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/A>
F9201,F9202 252160 2.5A-UL/T-237 Fuse <D>
252241 or  2.5A-SE-TL250V or
252075 2.5A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/A/WR/WT/GT>
Note: <D>:120V model only
<P>; European model only
<WT>: Worldwide model only
<WR>: Asian model only for 230V
<GT>: 220V model only
<A>: Australian model only
2. To initialize the unit

This device employs a microprocessor to perform v arious
functions and operations. If interference generated by an e xternal
power supply, radio wave, or other electrical source results in
accident which causes the specif ied operations and functions to
operate abnormally.

To perform a resilt, please follo w the procedure below.

1.Press and hold do wn the VIDEO-1 button, then press the
SPEAKER A button.

2.After "clear” is displayed, the preset memory and each

mode stored in the memory, such as surround, are

initialized and will return to the factory setting.

3. Safety-check out

(Only U.S.A. model)

After correcting the original service problem, perform the
following safety check before releasing the set to the customer .
Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the plug of po wer
supply cord and scre w on the back panel.

Specifications: 3.3Mohm £=10% at 500V.

4. Memory Preservation

This unit does not require memory preserv ation batteries. A
built-in memory po wer back-up system preserv es the contents
of the memory during po wer failures and e ven when the unit is
unplugged. The unit must be plugged in order to char ge the
back-up system.

The memory preserv ation period after the unit has been
unplugged varies depending on climate and placement of the
unit. On the average, memory contents are protected o ver a
period of a few weeks after the last time the unit has been
unplugged. This period is shorter when the unit is ¢ xposed to a
highly humid climate.

TX-DS787

5.Setting the AM tuning step frequency
(Wolrdwide models only)

Worldwide models are equipped with a switch that controls the AM
band tuning steps. Please set this switch to match the  AM band tun-
ing step frequenc y in your area.

U.S.A. and Canada : 10 kHz

Other areas :9kHz

6. Sett;ng the Voltage selector (Worldwide models
only

Worldwide models are equipped witha v oltage selector to conform with
local power supplies. Be sure to set this switch to match the v oltage of
the power supply in your area before plugging in the unit.

1. Determine the proper v oltage for your area: 220-230 V or
120 V.

2. If the preset voltage is not correct for your area, insert a screw-
driver into the groo ve in the switch. Slide the switch all the w ay
to the right (120 V) or to the left (220-230 V), whichever is
appropriate.

AM FREQUENCY STEP
DkH.zHOKHz

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR

7. Changing the AM band step

With the exception of the worldwide models,a tuning step selector
switch is not provided. When you change the band step, change
the parts as shown below.

To 10kHz To 9%kHz
R7079 Open 1k
R7078 1k Open
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ADJUSTMENT AND CONFIRMATION

Idling current adjustment

Before Idling adjustment, turn the trimming resistors R5025, R5125, R5225, R5318, R5418 and R5518 to counter clockwise.

Connect the DC voltmeter to sockets P5001,P5101, P5201, P5301, P5401 and P5501.

After turn POWER to ON, adjust the trimming resistors R5025, R5125, R5225, R5318, R5418 and R5518 so that the reading of

voltmeter becomes 8.0 mV.

After adjustment, attach the top cover.

Confirm the voltage of above points after five minutes.

When less than 12 mV, readjust the above resistors so that the voltage becomes 12 mV.
When 12 mV to 15 mV, you are not necessary to adjust.

When more than 15 mV, readjust the above resistors so that the voltage becomes 15 mV.
Note: No load and No signal

R5025
P5001
R5125
R5225
P5201

L] |P5101

%‘Q_—N/‘\AF—GQBZ

NAAF-6997

=]

,r—\w o
(]
&)

N

R5318

[ P5015
2] P5016
) R5418
3] P5401
D) R5518
[ P5501

NAAF-6983

Confirmation of protection circuit

1. Confirmation of speaker relay
Confirm that the speaker relay turns ON approximate 5 seconds after the power switch is turned ON.
Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF immediately after the power switch is turned OFF.

2. Confirmation of DC detection circuit

Be short-circuited of the test terminal P5601 to prevent the protection circuit being fixed on with a short plug.

Press and hold down CD button, then press REC OUT and ZONE 2 buttons at the same time.

During "TEST-0" on the FL tube light on and off, press VIDEO I button to set the unit to TEST-1-00.
Apply DC 1.5~3V to MULTI CHANNEL INPUT terminals with no load.

Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF.

Apply DC -1.5~-3V to MULTI CHANNEL INPUT terminals with no load.

Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF.

Note: Don't apply DC voltage more than 1 second.

3. Confirmation of Current detection circuit

Be short-circuited of the test terminal P5601 to prevent the protection circuit being fixed on with a short plug.

Press and hold down CD button, then press REC OUT and ZONE 2 buttons at the same time.

During "TEST-0" on the FL tube light on and off, press VIDEO 1 button to set the unit to TEST-1-00.
Connect Differentiator and apply the 200Hz square signal to the terminal of MULTI CHANNEL INPUT.
Adjust the attenuator or Volume so that the output level becomes 35V p-p.

Confirm that the speaker relay does not turn OFF when a 3.0 ohm load is connected.

Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF when a 1.5 ohm load is connected.

— 25—

TX-DS787

MULTI
CR CHANNEL
OSCILLATOR INPUT IARER
| DIFFEREN- ATTENU-
_I — | Tator | | ATOR —| uNIT
200Hz
SQUARE
OSCILLO-
P scope
INPUT 33k 01uF 135133 3.3k
O— i — \—4—O
OUT- ?
z PUT \_  35vpp
10k 10‘01 uF *
eND O 0
Differentiator

Confirmation of Fan

Set the unit to "TEST-1-00" and apply the signal 1kHz, -30dB (32 mV) to Multi channel inputs except Sub Woofer
with no load. Confirm that the fan turns after few seconds.
Connect the resistor 2.7kohms, 1W between terminal P5015 with no input. Confirm that the fan turns after few seconds.

Test Mode

1. Turn POWER button on.

2. Press and hold down CD button, then press REC OUT and ZONE 2 buttons at the same time.
3. During "TEST-1" on the FL tube is displayed, press CD button to set the unit to the test mode of FL tube.

Note: VIDEO 1 TEST-1 VIDEO 2 TEST-2
VIDEO 3 TEST-3 VIDEO 4 TEST-4

Test mode of FL tube

Press ZONE 2 or REC OUT button
to change the test mode of FL tube.

All segments
light on.

ZONE 2 ¢ ? REC OUT

The segments of odd

number light on .

v |

The segments of even

number light on .

v |

Test-X YZ

FL TUBE

Item

XNO EU
123 4
"FEDCBA987654321" 1. 12V Trigger T: Use
light on. 2. Video Mode N: NTSC P: PAL AUTO
t 3. AM band step 9: 9 kHz step 0:10 kHz step
* ? 4. Tuner band EU:Europe US: USA SA:Saudi JP:Japan
"Good bye XDN EU"
light on. Press POWER button
to finish the test mode of FL tube.

— 26 —
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EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST
FRONT PANEL SECTION

NOTE: <B>:Black model only
<S>: Siiver model only
<G>: Golden model only
<D>: 120 V mode! only
<P>: European model only
<WT>: Worldwide model only
<GT>: 220-230 V model only
<R>: Chinese model only
<A>: Australian modei only

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 27111183 Front bracket <B> ut4 1A884592-1A NAETC-6892-1A, Front terminal PC board ass'y <D>
27111184 Front bracket <S> 1A884592-1B NAETC-6992-18, Front terminal PC board ass'y <P>
27111185 Front bracket <G> 1A884592-1C NAETC-6992-1C, Front terminal PC board ass'y

22 28191903A Clear plate <WT/GT/R/A>

23 28133385 Back plate <B> u1s 25136993 NCETC-6993, Holder PC board
28133386 Back plate <G/S> (9315 1A884594-1A NAETC-6994-1A, Volume PC board ass'y <D>

24 28325497A Knob, power <B> 1A884594-1B NAETC-6994-1B, Volume PC board ass'y <P>
28325499A Knob, power <G> 1A884594-1C NAETC-6994-1C, Volume PC board ass'y
28325547A Knob, power <S> <WT/GT/R/A>

31 28325665 Knob SS <B> U26 1A884502-1A NADIS-7002-1A, Display circuit PC board ass'y <D>
28325666 Knob SS <G> 1A884502-1B NADIS-7002-1B, Display circuit PC board ass'y <P>
28325786 Knob SS <S> 1A884502-1C NADIS-7002-1C, Display circuit PC board ass'y

34 28325651 Knob, volume <B> <GT/A>
28325652 Knob, volume <S> 1A884502-1D NADIS-7002-1D, Display circuit PC board ass'y
28325653 Knob, volume <G> <WT/R>

37 27212245 Front panel <B> u27 1A884503-1A NAETC-7003-1A,Headphone terminal PC board
27212246 Front panel <S> ass'y <D>
27212247 Front panel <G> 1A884503-1B NAETC-7003-1B,Headphone terminal PC board

38 28198778 Facet ass'y <P>

39 28135244 Badge <B> 1A884503-1C NAETC-7003-1C,Headphone terminal PC board
28135245 Badge <G/S> ass'y <GT/A>

40 27215340 —~ Decorative frame <B> <D/WT/R/A> 1A884503-1D NAETC-7003-1D,Headphone terminal PC board
27215341A Decorative frame <B> <P> ass'y <WT/R>
27215342A Decorative frame <S> (i) 1A884511-1A NASW-7011-1A, Power switch PC board ass'y <D>
27215343 Decorative frame <G> 1A884511-1B NASW-7011-1B, Power switch PC board ass'y <P>

P8502 2047351512 NCFC7-351512,Flexibie flat cable 1A884511-1D NASW-7011-1D, Power switch PC board ass'y <WT>

St 838130088 3TTB+8B,Self-tapping screw 1A884511-1E NASW-7011-1E, Power switch PC board ass'y <R>

Ss2 82143010 3P+10FN(BC),Pan head screw 1A884511-1F NASW-7011-1F, Power switch PC board ass'y <GT>

S8 838130088 3TTB+8B,Self-tapping screw 1A884511-11 NASW-7011-1l, Power switch PC board ass'y <A>
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PARTS LIST

29
30
35

F9001
F9002

F8003

F9201,F9202

P8501
Pg001

Q5010,05110
Q5210
Q5016,Q5116
Q5218,
Q5017,Q5117
Q5217
Q5307,Q5407
Q5507
Q5311,Q5411
Qs511
Q5312,Q5412
Qss12

PART NO.
28141439
27100385
27130840
27130841
27190009
27190813
27190266
27130857
27300750
27301396
27160473A
27141764
27130842
27130843
27150458
880048
29110083
27150457
27150459
27130844
28141433
28184796B
281847978
281847988
27175319A
28141332
27122746
27122747
27122749
27122750A
27122751
27122752
260220
27301394
260208
223025
24502311
880048
29110153
27191130
29362743A
838130088
830440089
831430088
801433
838430068
838430088
838930088
838430088
838430107
838450108
838930088
87643010
252196
252244 or
252078
252241 or
252075
252160
252241 or
252075
2047152012
253197HIT
253233KAW
253286VOL,
253267KAW o
253285H!T
253278HIT or
253280VOL
2212654 or
2212853
2202822 or
2202823
2202812 or
2202813
2212654 or
2212653
2202822 or
2202823
2202812 or
2202813

N S S S S S N N N

DESCRIPTION

Cushion

Chassis

Bracket PT

Bracket PC

KGLS-4S,Holder
KGPS-10RF,Holder
KGLS-12RF,Holder

Bracket F

Cord,bushing

HL-28-0,Clamp

Heatsink

Retainer PC

Bracket,display B

Bracket,display A

Shield plate F

Plastic rivet

Tape, cioth

Shield plate E

Shield plate U

Bracket U

Cushion

Top cover <B>

Top cover <G>

Top cover <S>

Leg

Cushion

Rear panel <D>

Rear panel <P>

Rear panei <WT>

Rear panei <R>

Rear panel <GT>

Rear panel <A>

WS-3NS,Wire clamp
HL-18-0,Clamp

Wire tie

AC262,Isolated sheet
DOBA-24TG(EX),Fan
P-30558-8L,Plastic rivet <P/A>
Tape, copper

Holder, outlet <R>

Label

3TTB+8B,Self-tapping screw
4TTC+8C(BC),Self-tapping screw
3TTW+8B(BC),Self-tapping screw
3SMS8W.SW+14B(BC),Special screw
3TTB+6B(BC),Self-tapping screw
3TTB+8B(BC),Selt-tapping screw <B>
3TTB+8B(UN),Self-tapping screw <G/S>
3TTB+8B(BC),Self-tapping screw
3TTB+10S(BC),Self-tapping screw
S5TTB+10B(BC),Self-tapping screw
3TTB+8B(UN),Self-tapping screw
W3"10F(BC),Flat washer
12A-UL/T-314,Fuse <D/WT/R>
5A-SE-TL250V or

5A-SE-EAK, Fuse <P/WT/GT/R/A>
2.5A-SE-TL250V or

2.5A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/A>
2.5A-UL/T-237 Fuse <D>
2.5A-SE-TL250V or

2.5A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/WT/GT/R/A>
NCFC7-152012,Flexible flat cable
AS-SAA, Power supply cord <A>
AS-CEE-2,Power supply cord <P/WT/GT>
AS-CCEE,

AS-CCEE or

AS-CCEE,Power supply cord <R>
AS-UC-2#18 or

AS-UC-2#18, Power supply cord <D>
28C3421-Y or
25C3421-0,Transistor
2S8C5200-R or

28C5200-0O, Transistor
2SA1943-R or

28A1943-O, Transistor
28C3421-Y or
25C3421-0,Transistor
2S8C5200-R or
2SC5200-0,Transistor
2SA1943-R or
28A1943-0O,Transistor

REF. NO.

T9001

u1

u2

u3

U4

Us

U1

u12

u21

U2z

u23

U24

uz2s

u28

uU29

U30

u31

u32

uss

use

PART NO.
2301483
2301484
2301486
1A884582-1A
1A884582-18

1A884583-1A
1AB884583-1B

1A884584-1A
1A884584-1B

1A884585-1A
1A884585-1B

1A884586-1A
1A884586-1B

1A884589-1A
1A884589-1B
1A884589-1C
1A884590-1A
1A884590-1B
1A884590-1C
1A884595-1A
1A884595-1B

1A884596-1A
1A884596-1B

1A884597-1A
1A884597-1B

1A884598-1A
1A884598-1B

1A884501-1A
1A884501-1B

1A884504-1A
1A884504-1B
1A884504-1C
1AB84504-1D
1AB84505-1A
1A884505-18
1A884505-1C
1A884505-1D

1A884506-1A
1A884506-18
1A884506-1C
1AB84506-10
1A884508-1A
1AB884508-1B
1AB884508-1D
1AB884508-1E
1A884508-1F
1AB84508-1(
1A884508-1A
1A884509-18
1A884509-1D
1A884509-1E
1A884509-1F
1A884509-1|
1A884513-1A
1A884513-1B
1AB84513-1D
1A884513-1E
1AB884513-1F
1AB84513-1I
240134 or
240138A
240135 or
240139A

— 28—

CAUTION: Replacement for transistor of mark *, if necessary
must be made from the same bata group (HFE) as
the original type.

DESCRIPTION

NPT-1404D,Power transformer <D>

NPT-1404P,Power transformer <P/A>

NPT-1404DG,Power transformer <WT/GT/R>
NAAF-6982-1A, Power amplifier circuit A PC board ass'y <D>
NAAF-6982-1B,Power ampilifier circuit A PC board ass'y
<PWT/GT/RIA>

NAAF-8983-1A,Power amplifier circuit B PC board ass'y <D>
NAAF-6983-1B,Power amplifier circuit B PC board ass'y
<PWT/GT/R/A>

NAETC-6984-1A,Speaker terminal A PC board ass'y <D>
NAETC-6984-1B,Speaker terminal A PC board ass'y
<P/WT/GT/R/A>

NAETC-6985-1A,Speaker terminal B PC board ass'y <D>
<P/WT/GT/R/A>

NAETC-6985-1B,Speaker terminal B PC board ass'y
<P/WT/GT/RIA>

NAETC-6986-1A, Thermal detector PC board ass'y <D>
NAETC-6986-18,Thermal datector PC board ass'y
<PWT/GT/R/A>

NADG-6989-1A,DSP circuit PC board ass'y <D>
NADG-6989-1B,DSP circuit PC board ass'y <P>
NADG-6989-1C,DSP circuit PC board ass'y <WT/GT/R/A>
NAAF-6990-1A, Preamplifier PC board ass'y <D>.
NAAF-6990-1B,Preamplifier PC board ass'y <P>
NAAF-6990-1C,Preamplifier PC board ass'y <WT/GT/R/A>
NAVD-6995-1A,Video terminal PC board ass'y <D>
NAVD-6995-1B,Video terminal PC board ass'y
<PWT/GT/R/A>

NAVD-6996-1A,S video terminal PC board ass'y <D>
NAVD-6996-1B,S video terminal PC board ass'y
<PMWT/GT/R/A>

NAAF-6997-1A, Power supply circuit PC board ass'y <D>
NAAF-6997-1B, Power supply circuit PC board ass'y
<PWT/GT/R/A>

NAVD-6998-1A, Component video termina! PC board ass'y
<D>

NAVD-6998-18, Component video termina! PC board ass'y
<PMWT/GT/R/A>

NAETC-7001-1A, Bridge diode PC board ass'y <D>
NAETC-7001-1B, Bridge diode PC board ass'y
<PWT/GT/R/A>

NAAF-7004-1A Videa input/output terminal PC board ass'y
<D>

NAAF-7004-1B,Video input/output terminal PC board ass'y
<P>

NAAF-7004-1C,Video input/output terminai PC board ass'y
<GT/A>

NAAF-7004-1D,Video input/output terminal PC board ass'y
<WT/R>

NAETC-7005-1A,Digital and multi-channel terminal PC
board ass'y <D>

NAETC-7005-1B,Digital and multi-channel terminal PC
board ass'y <P>

NAETC-7005-1C,Digital and multi-channel terminal PC
board ass'y <GT/A>

NAETC-7005-1D,Digitat and multi-channel terminal PC
board ass'y <WT/R>

NAETC-7006-1A,IR terminal PC board ass'y <D>
NAETC-7006-1B,IR terminal PC board ass'y <P>
NAETC-7006-1C,IR terminal PC board ass'y <GT/A>
NAETC-7006-1D,IR terminal PC board ass'y <WT/R>
NAAR-7008-1A Microprocessor circuit PC board ass'y <D>
NAAR-7008-1B,Microprocessor circuit PC board ass'y <P>
NAAR-7008-1D,Microprocessor circuit PC board ass'y <WT>
NAAR-7008-1E,Microprocessor circuit PC board ass'y <R>
NAAR-7008-1F Microprocessor circuit PC board ass'y <GT>
NAAR-7008-t[,Microprocessor circuit PC board ass'y <A>
NAPS-7009-1A,Primary circuit PC board ass'y <D>
NAPS-7009-1B,Primary circuit PC board ass'y <P>
NAPS-7009-1D,Primary circuit PC board ass'y <WT>
NAPS-7009-1E,Primary circuit PC board ass'y <R>
NAPS-7009-1F,Primary circuit PC board ass'y <GT>
NAPS-7009-11,Primary circuit PC board ass'y <A>
NAETC-7013-1A, Secondary circuit PC board ass'y <D>
NAETC-7013-1B, Secondary circuit PC board ass'y <P>
NAETC-7013-1D, Secondary circuit PC board ass'y <WT>
NAETC-7013-1E, Secondary circuit PC board ass'y <R>
NAETC-7013-1F, Secondary circuit PC board ass'y <GT>
NAETC-7013-11, Secondary circuit PC board ass'y <A>
TFCE1U114A or

ENG06501Q, Tuner unit <D>

TFCE1ES512A or

ENGO07501Q, Tuner unit <P/WT/GT/R/A>
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CHASSIS SECTION

P9001

/.
7
A’

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A

ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH

ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.

7/
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COMPONET SIDE
MICROPROCESSOR CIRCUIT PC BOARD

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Capacitors ‘ Sockets
" 09208 354761029 1000 & F,35V,Elect. JL9001B 25050267 NSCT-3P95
9211 354781019 100 £ F,50V,Elect. JL9201A 25051113 NSCT-9P900
C9212 354771019 100 L F,63V,Elect. JL9202A 25051111 NSCT-7P898
Resistors - . Plug :
R9201,R9203 452530224 2.2Q+5%,1/2W Metal P9201 25055171 NPLG-8P155
R9202 452532294 0.220 25%,1/2W Metal
RO204 442625604 56 Q +5%,1W,Metal oxide
Labels
F9201A,F9202A 20361747 T2.5AL250V <P/GT/WT/R/A>
Fuses NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A\
F9201,F9202 252160 A 2.5A-ULT-237 <D> ARE Ckngiﬁoggkkgﬁ ?:?&E&Nm?m
252241 or A 2.5A-SE-T1L250V or PART NUMBER SPi-:CIFIED.
252075 A 2.5A-SE-EAK <P/A/R/WT/GT>
Fuse holders
F9211-F9214 25052133 A NSCT-1P2031
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MICROPROCESSOR CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAAR-7008-1A/1B/1D/1E/1F/11)

CIRCUIT NO.
Q1005
Q7001
Q9301

Q9302,Q9303

Q9304

Q9305,Q9307

Q9306,Q9308

Q9310
Q9311
Q9312

Q1001,01002
Q1003

Q1004

Q7002

Q7003,Q7005
Q7007,Q7009

Q7004,Q7006
Q7008,Q7010
Q9309

D7001
D9302-D9304

D7002,D7003
D7005-D7007
D7004

D9301

11001
17001

X1001
X7001

€1001,C1002
C1003
C1005

PART NO.

1Cs

22241297R2
22241568
222780054NEC or
222780054IRC

222780055NEC,
2227800SIRC or

222780055MIT
222790055)JRC or

- 222790055MIT

222780155MIT,
222780155JRC or
222780155NEC
222790155MIT or
222790155IRC
222780565JIRC
222780053JRC
22278012S)JRC or
222780125MIT

 Transistors

2215410R2
2214530R2 or
2216220R2
2213145R2,
2213143R2,
2213144R2,
2216173R2,
2216174R2 or
2216175R2
2214490R2 or
2216210R2
2213145R2,
2213143R2,
2213144R2,
2216173R2,
2216174R2 or
2216175R2
2214530R2 or
2216220R2
2211455 or
2215975
Diodes
22380260,
22380032 or
22380035
223234R2 or
223233R1
224550560R2 or
224450560R2
224493300R2
Coils
231237K220R2
231237K220R2
Oscillators
3010203
3010322
Capacitors
374721824
354784799

'354780339

DESCRIPTION

BU1923F <P>
M30624MGA-330FP
MPC780SHF or
NIM780SFA
MPC78MOSHF,
NIM78MOSFA or
MSF78MOSL
NIM79MOSFA or
M5F79MOSL
MS5F78M15L,
NIM78M15FA or
MPC78M15HF
MSF79M15L. or
NIM79M15FA
NIM78MS56FA
NIMT78LOSA
NIM78M12FA or
MSF78M12L

RN1441
RN2402 or
KRA102S
28C2712-CR,
28C2712-0,
28C2712-Y,
KTC3875-0,
KTC3875-Y or
KTC3875-GR <P>
RN1404 or
KRC104S
2SC2712-GR,
28C2712-0,
28C2712-Y,
KTC3875-0,
KTC3875-Y or
KTC3875-GR
RN2402 or
KRA102S
2SA1015-GR or
KTA1266-GR

RLIN4003,
1SR139-100 or
GP104003E
188352 or
188355
UDZSS.6B or
UD25.6B
UDZ33B

NCH-1477 <P>
NCH-1477

AF6146CG,Crystal <P>

. CST16.00MXWO0C1,Ceramic

1800pF25%,50V,Plastic <WT/R>
0.47 i F,50V,Elect.
3.3 F,50V,Elect.

CIRCUIT NO.

C1008
C1009,C1013
C7001,C7002
C7003
C7005

C7006
C7008-C7011
C7012
C7016,C9302
C9304,C9306
€9307,C9311
€9308,C9310
C9312,C9314
C9315
€9316,C9321
C9319
C9323,09325

R7101
R9301
R9302-R9304
R9305,R9306
R9307,R9308
R9309
R9310
R9315
R9316
R9317
R9318
R9319

JL5007A
JLS013A
JL5019A
J1.9201B
JL9202B
P7001A

P7002A

P2103A
P2104A
P3806A
P3807A,P3808A
P3810A
P4803A,P4904A
P4804A,P4906A
P4905A

P7004

P7005
P701A-P703A

Q9301A,Q9303A

- Q9302A

Q9307A

Q9301B,Q9302B

PART NO.
Capacitors
374725614
354721019
354721019
354780109
3000078 or
3000118

375524744

' 354741009

354780339
354741009
354741009
354780229
354741009
354741009
354780229
354741009
3547422295
354741009
Resistors
443524714
452630274
452630334
452530474
452630334
442621004
452530824
452530474
452630334
443525604
442521204F
453530224
Sockets
25051110
25051109
25051108
25050273
25050271
25052231 or
25052044
25052211,
25051822 or
25052024
Plugs
25055704
25055806
25055708
25055712
25055712
25055805
25055705
25055703
25055704
25055706
25055712
Heatsinks
27160391
27160211
27160391
Screws
82143010

TX-DS787

DESCRIPTION

560pF25%,50V,Plastic <P>
100 £ F,6.3V,Elect. <P>
100 4 F,6.3V,Elect,
14F,50V,Elect.
DX-5R5L104 or
EECS5R5T104S

0.47 u F£5%,50V,Plastic
10 £ F,16V,Elect,

3.3 L F,50V,Elect.

10 . F,16V,Elect,

10 &£ F,16V,Elect,

2.2 /L F,50V,Elect.

104 F,16V Elect.

104 F,16V Elect,

2.2 1L F,50V,Elect,

10 4 F,16V,Elect,
2200 4 F,16V,Elect.

10 4 F,16V,Elect,

470Q£5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2,7Q2£5%,1W, Metal
3.3Q25%,1W,Metal
4,7Q+5%,1/2W,Metal

. 3.3Q%5%,1W,Metal

109 £5%,1W,Metal oxide
8.20Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
4,7Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
3.3Q15%,1W,Metal
56Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
12Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal

NSCT-6P897
NSCT-5P896
NSCT-4P895
NSCT-9P101
NSCT-7P99
NSCT-35P2128 or
NSCT-35P1831
NSCT-15P2108,
NSCT-15P1609 or
NSCT-15P1811

NPLG-8P660
NPLG-17P762
NPLG-12P664
NPLG-20P668
NPLG-20P668
NPLG-16P761
NPLG-9P661
NPLG-7P659
NPLG-8P660
NPLG-10P662
NPLG-20P668

RAD-68

3P+10FN(BC),Pan head



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD-PARTS LIST

POWER AMPLIFIER CIRCUIT A PC BOARD (NAAF-6982-1A/1B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transistors
251369828 Q5001,Q5002 2216154R2 or * ZSC1622A(D18) or
Q5101,Q5102 2216153R2 * 2SC1622A(D17)
Q5003,Q5018 2216156R2, 2SC1622A-L,
Q5103,Q5118 2216295R2 or KTC3911-GR or
Q5203,Q5218 2216296R2 KTC3911-BL
Q5004,Q5104 2214460R2 or RN1401 or
Q5204 2216330R2 KRC101S
Q5005,Q5006 2216094R2 2SA1200-Y
Q5007 ,Q5107 2202094 2SA1360-Y
Q5008,Q5108 2202104 25C3423-Y
Q5009,Q5109 2213145R2 or 25C2712-GR or
Q5209 2216175R2 KTC3875-GR
Q5010,Q5110 2212654 or 2SC3421-Y or
Q5210 2212653 2SC3421-0
Q5016,Q5116 2202822 or * 2SC5200-R or
Q5216 2202823 * 28C5200-0
Q5017,Q5117 2202812 or * 2SA1943-Ror
Q5217 2202813 * 2SA1943-0
Q5011,Q5111 2214375R2 or 2SA1162-GR or
Q5211 2216185R2 KTA1504-GR
Q5012,Q5112 2215313R1 28C3515-0
Q5013,Q5113 2216113R2 2SA1384-0
Q5014,Q5114 2203000 2SA1930
Q5015,Q5115 2203010 2SC5171
Q5105,Q5106 2216094R2 2SA1200-Y
Q5201,Q5202 2216154R2 or * 25C1622A(D18) or
2216153R2 * 28C1622A(D17)
Q5205,Q5206 2216094R2 25A1200-Y
Q5207 2202094 2SA1360-Y
Q5208 2202104 2SC3423-Y
Q5212 2215313R1 28C3515-0
95213 2216113R2 2SA1384-0
Q5214 2203000 2SA1930
Q5215 2203010 2S8C5171
Diodes
D5001,D5101 224490560R2 UDZS.6B
D5002-D5005 223163 or 1SS133 or
D5102-D5105 223205 1SS270A
D5201 224490560R2 UDZ5.6B
D5202-D5205 223163 or 1SS133 or
223205 188270A
Coils
1L5001,L5101 231176SY S-1.3C
1L5002,L.5003 5597-45502
15102,1.5103 5597-45502
L5201 231176SY S-1.3C
'LIFIER CIRCUIT A PC BOARD 15202,1.5203 gﬁj;jﬂj
C5001,C5101,C5201 354761019 100 & F,35V,Elect.
C5002,C5102,C5202 374722215 220pF+10%,50V,Plastic
C5003,C5103,C5203 354762219 220 4 F,35V,Elect.
C5005,£5105,C5205 374721015 100pF+10%,50V,Plastic
C5006,C5007 354781009 104 F,50V,Elect.
C5008,C5108,C5208 374721044 0.1 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
C5009,C5010 3500201 220 1 F,63V,Elect.
C5011,C5111 354783399 0.33 L F,50V,Elect.
C5012,C5112 354781009 10 L F,50V,Elect.
C5013,C5014 374723344 0.33 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
C5106,C5107 354781009 10 &L F,50V Elect.
C5109,C5110 3500201 220 4 F,63V,Elect.
|DGE D|ODE Pc BOARD C5113,C5114 374723344 0.33 4 F+£5%,50V,Plastic
C5206,C5207 354781009 10 4 F,50V,Elect.
C5209,C5210 3500201 220 4 F,63V,Elect.
C5211 354783399 0.33 4 F,50V,Elect.
C5212 354781009 10 & F,50V,Elect.
C5213,C5214 374723344 0.33 £ F+5%,50V,Plastic

— 46—
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CAUTION: Replacement for transistor of mark *, if neccssary
MUAT Do Made o The BANE AN growp (HFE) as

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD-PARTS LIST the gl e

POWER AMPLIFIER CIRCUIT B PC BOARD {(NAAF-6983-1A/1B) . CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Resistors

Transistors R5312,R5412,R5512 443523304 330 £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q5301,Q5302 2216154R2 * 28C1622A(D18) R5313,R5413,R5513 443521014 100 2 £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q5303,Q05313 2216156R2, * 28C1622A-1, RS31B,R5418,R5518 5210280 NO6HR100BE, Trimming
05403,05413 2216295R2 or KTC3911-GR or R5320,R5420,R5520 443525604 560 £5%,1/2W Metal oxide
Q5503,Q5513 2216296R2 KTC3911-BL R5321,R5421 4500031, MPC722-5WK-0.22,
Q5304,Q05404 2214460R2 or RN1401 or R5521 4000201 or RF-5EGKR22 or
Q5504 2216330R2 KRC1018 4500245 BPR55FK0.22,Metal plate
Q5305,Q05408 2202094 28A1360-Y R5322,R5422,R5522 453530334 3.3Q+5%,1/2W . Metal
Q5306,Q5406 2202104 25C3423-Y R5324,R5424 R5524 453630824 8.2Q+5%, IW,Metal
Q5307,Q5407 2212654 or 25C3421.Y ot R5325,R5326,R5425 443521004 1082 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q5507 2212653 25C3421-0 R5335,R5536 443521024 1k Q £5%,1/2W,Meta] oxide
5308,Q5408 2214375R2 ot 25A1162-GR or R5346,R5446 R5546 443524714 470 (Y 5%, 1/2W Metal oxide
Q5508 2216185R2 KTA1504-GR R5347,R5348,R5447 4500171 2.2Q 15%,1/4W,Metal
Q5309,Q5409 2203010 25C5171 R5426,R5525,R5526 443521004 100 £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
(5310,Q5410 2203000 25A1530 R5435,R5436 443521024 1k €2 £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q5311,Q5411 2202822 or * 25C5200-R or R5448,RR47,R5548 4500171 2.2Q25%,1/4W,Metal
Q5511 2202823 * 25C5200-0. R5535,R5536 443521024 1k Q £5%,12W,Metal oxide
05312,Q5412 2202812 or - * 25A1943-R or R5611,R5612 443626314 68002 £5%,1W Metal oxide
Q5512 2202813 * 25A1943-0 - R5625 453530474 4.7 £5%,1/2W,Metal
Q5314,Q5608 2216166R2, Z3AS11A-L, Soclkets

2216305R2 or KTA1517-GRor P5011B,P5302B 25051526 NSCT-4P1313

2216306R2 KTA1517-BL P5013B 25050269 NSCT-5P97
Q5315,Q5415 2216094R2 25A1200-Y . P5402B,P5502B 25051526 NSCT-4P1313
Q5401,Q5402 2216154R2 2SC1622A(D18) P5010 200999%0575UL NSAS-10P0784
Q5501,Q5502 2216154R2 25C1622A(D18) JLS017B 25051088 NSCT-4P875
Q5505 2202004 25A1360-Y Plugs
Q5506 2202104 25C3423-Y P5015,P5016 25055689 NPLG-2P645
Q5509 2203010 25C5171 P5018B | 25055099 NPLG-2P83
Q5510 2203000 2SA1930 P5301,P5401,P5501 25055689 NPLG-2P645
Q5515 2216094R2 2SA1200-Y P5601 25055038 NPLG-2P29
Q5601 2212445 28K365-GR P9503B 25056036 NPLG-10P986
Q5602-Q5604 2213145R2 or 28C2712-GR. or Bus bars
Q5610-Q5612 2216175R2 KTC3875-GR P9516-P9522 27141753 BBLSO
Q5605,Q5606 2214770R2 DTCI44EK Heatsinks
05607 2202116 or 25D2061-F or Q5309A,Q5409A 27160470 (DR)139.

2202115 25D2061-E Q5509A 27160475 (DR)144
Q5609 2214374R2 or 25A1162-Y or Screws

2214375R2 25A1162-GR Q5309B,Q5310B 838430107 3TTB+108(BC),Self-tapping
Q5613 2214550R2 RN2404 Q5409B,Q5410B 838430107 3TTB+105(BC),Self-tapping

' Diodes ) Q5509B,Q5510B 838430107 3TTB+10S(BC),Self-tapping

D5301,D5401 224490560R2 UDZ5.6B
D5302-D5305 223163 or 158333 or SPEAKER TERMINAL B PC BOARD (NAETC-6985-1A/1B)
D5402-D5405 223205 1852704 CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
D5501 224490560R2 UDZ5.6B Transistors
D5502-D5505 223163 or 188133 or Q5711,Q5712 2216156R2, 25C1622A-L,

223205 18S270A 2216295R2 or KTC3911-GR or
D5601-D5607 223233R1 188355 2216296R2 KTC3911-BL
D5608 224491300R2 UDZ13B Diodes
D5609,D5610 223233R1 185355 D5711,D5712 223233R1 158355

Coils Capacitors
LS5301,L5401,L3501 2311768Y 8-1.2C C5721-C5724 ‘ 374721034 0.01 u Fx5% 50V, Plastic <P/GT/WT/R/A>

Capacitors C5725,C5726 374721024 1000pF5%,50V,Plastic
5301,C5401,C5501 354761019 100 4 F,35V,Elect, : Relays
C5302,05402,C5502 374722215 220pFx10%,50V Plastic RL5711,RL5712 25065563 or NRL-2P5A-D{C24-129 or
(C5303,C5403,C5503 354762219 2201 F,35V,Elect, 25065586 NRL-ZPSA-DC24-142
C5304,C5306 354781009 104 F,50V,Elect. Terminal
C5305,C5405,C5505 374721015 100pF+10%,50V,Plastic P5021 25060296 NTM-8PDMN227
C5307,C5407,C5507 374721044 0.1 4 F£5%,50V,Flastic i Sockets
C5308,C5309,C5408 3500201 220 4 F,63V,Elect. JL5019B 25050268 NSCT-4P%6
€5310,C5312,C5604 354783399 0.33 4 F,50V,Elect. P5014 2009990628A NSAS-4P0859
C5311,C5404 354781009 10 4 F,50V,Elect. Plug
C5406,C5411,C5511 354781009 10 1 F,50V,Elect. ' P5014B 25055167 NPLG-4P151
C5409,C5508,C5509 3500201 220 1 F,63V,Elect,
C5410,C5510 354783399 0,33 L F,50V Elect. THERMAL DETECTOR PC BOARD (NAETC-6986-1A/1B)
C5504,C5506 354781009 10 £¢ F,50V,Elect, CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
C5601-C5603 354761019 100 &2 F,35V Elect. R5714 4000150 PTHOMO4BC222TS2F333, Thermister
C5605 354722219 2201 F,6.3V,Elect, R5715 4000153 PTHOMO4BF222TS2F333,Thermister
C5606 354724709 47 1 F,6.3V,Elect. JLS017A 25051088 NSCT-4P875,Socket
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DIGITAL AND MULTI-CHANNEL TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-7005-1A/1

CIRCUIT NO.

Q4001,Q4201
Q4301,Q4501

Q8001

U8001
U8002,U8003

1.8001,L8004

C4002,C4003
C4102,C4103
C4202,C4203
C4302,C4303
C4402,C4403
C4502,C4503
C4602,C4603
C4702,C4703
C4811,C4812
C8005

C8013

P4801

P4802
P8001,P8002

P4803B
P4804B

P880SA

PRIMARY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAPS-7009-1A/1B/1D/1E/1F/11)

CIRCUIT NO.

D9001-D9004

D9005

C9002

C9004

F9001
F9002

F9003

F9004,F9005

F9006,F9007

F9008,F9009

JL9001A

P9001A

PART NO.
ICs
22241448R2,
22240489R1NE or
22241555R2
22274004HR2TO
Photo couplers
24120085
24120086
Coils
231237K470R2
Capacitors
354784709
354784709
354784709
354784709
354784709
354784709
354784709
354784709
354741019
354721019
354744709
Terminals
25045575 or
25045303
25045586
25045473
Sockets
25051527
25051234
Plug
25055706

PART NO.
Diodes
22380260,
22380032 or
22380035
223234R2 or
223233R1
Capacitors
354762219
35001968
Fuses
252196
252244 or
252078
252241 or
252075

Fuse holders
25052133
25052133
250113
Socket
25051107
Plug
25055675 or
25056028

DESCRIPTION

NJM4580M-D,
MPC4570G2-T1 or
NIM4580M
TC74VHCUO4FT

GP1FASS1TZ
GP1FAS51RZ

NCH-1479

47 L F,50V,Elect.
47 L F,50V,Elect.
47 LWF,50V,Elect.
47 L F,50V,Elect.
47 LF,50V,Elect.
47 L F,50V,Elect.
47 wWF,50V,Elect.
47 L F,50V,Elect.
100 4 F,16V,Elect.
100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
47 LF,16V,Elect.

NPJ-4PDRW389 or
NPJ-4PDBL162
NPJ-4PDBRW397
NPJ-1PDBL291

NSCT-16P1314
NSCT-9P1024

NPLG-10P662

DESCRIPTION

RL1N4003,
1SR139-100 or
GP104003E
1SS352 or
1SS355

220 L F,35V,Elect.
A\ RE275V-103M,1S

A\ 12A-UL/T-314 <D/WT/WR>

A\ 5A-SE-TL250V or

A\ 5A-SE-EAK <P/WT/WR/GT/A>

A\ 2.5A-SE-TL250V or

A 2.5A-SE-EAK <P/A>

A NSCT-1P2031<P/WT/WR/GT/A>
A NSCT-1P2031<P/A>
/\ SN5051<D/WT/WR>

NSCT-3P894

A\ NPLG-2P631 or
A\ NPLG-2P0978

CIRCUIT NO.

P9002

P9003

P9007

R9001

R9003

RL9001

RL9001

RL9001

$9002

T9002

T9002
T9002

PART NO.
AC outlet
25051125
25051126
25052115
25052381
Plugs
25055675 or
25056028
25055675 or
25056028
Resistors
453530824
431533355
Relay
25065584,
25065516,
25065588 or
25065248
25065604,
25065583,
25065526 or
25065515
Tape
29110083
Switch
25065437

DESCRIPTION

A NSCT-4P912<P/WT/GT>
/\ NSCT-4P913<D>

/N NSCT-2P2013 <A>

/\ NSCT-2P2278 <R>

[\ NPLG-2P631 or

/\ NPLG-2P0978
NPLG-2P631 or
NPLG-2P0978 <WT/R/GT>

8.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
A RC1/2GFKUL-3.3M <D>

A\ NRL-1P10A-DC12-140,

/A NRL-1P10A-DC12-097,

A\ NRL-1P10A-DC12-143 or

A\ NRL-1P15A-DC12-29 <D/WT/R>
/\ NRL-1P5A-DC12-153,

/A NRL-1P5A-DC12-139,

A\ NRL-1P5A-DC12-102 or

A NRL-1P5A-DC12-096 <P/GT/A>

Cloth

/\ NSS-22157P <WT/R>

Power transformer

2300670A
2300671A
2300672A

A\ NPT-1111D <D>

A\ NPT-1111P <P/A>
A\ NPT-1111DG <WT/R/GT>

POWER SWITCH PC BOARD (NASW-7011-1A/1B/1D/1E/1F/1I)

CIRCUIT NO.
C9005
S9001

— 50—

PART NO.
3500196
25035550

DESCRIPTION
A RE275V-103M,1S capacitor

A NPS-111-L512P,Power switch

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A
ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH
PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.

Note: <D>: 120V model only

<P>: European model only
<WT>: Worldwide model only
<GT>:220-230 V model only
<A>: Australian model only
<R>: Chinese model only




PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD-PARTS LIST

HEADPHONE TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-7003-1A/1B/1C/1D)

DISPLAY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NADIS-7002-1A/1B/1C/1D) CIRCUITNO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CIRCUITNO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION 18502-L8504  231237M022R2  NCH-1471,Coil
FL tube P8503 25045514 YKB26-5005,Headphone <D/P>
Q8501 2121994 16-BT-66GK P8503 25045385 YKB26-5153,Headphone <GT/A/WT/R>
Remote sensor JL8501B 25051109 NSCT-5P896,Socket
Us501 241330 PIC-26043TE2
IC PREAMPLIFIER PC BOARD (NAAF-6990-14/1B/1C)
Q8503 22241598 M30218MC-A208FP CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transistors ICs
Q8502 2213145R2, 2SC2712-GR, Q3001,Q3004 22241448R2, NIM4580M-D,
2213143R2, 28C2712-0, Q3041,Q3201 22240489RINE or . MPC4570G2-T1 or
2213144R2, 25C2712-Y, Q3204,03251 22241555R2 NIM4580M
2213146R2, 28C2712-BL, Q3002 22241220R2 TC9459F
2216173R2, KTC3875-0, Q3005 22241451R9 NJU7306G
2216174R2, KTC3875-Y, Q3006,Q3206 22241450R2 or NIM2082M-D or
2216175R2 or KTC3875-GR or 22241567R2 NJM2082M
2216176R2 KTC3875-BL Q3007,Q3207 22241472R2 NIM2114M-D
Q8504,Q8505 2214480R2 or RN1403 or Q3012 22240191 NIM4565D-D
2216200R2 KRC1038 Q3051 22241472R2, NIM2114M-D,
Q8506 2214540R2 or RN24030r 22241409R2, BA15532F,
2216230R2 KRA103S 22241449R2 or NIM5532M-D or
Diodes 22241556R2 NIM2i14M
D8501 223234R2 or 188352 or Q3202 22241311 TC9482N
D8505.D8506  223233R1 185355 Q3205 22241451R9 NIU7306G
D8502 225290 SEL4110R Q3301,Q3304 22241448R2, NIM4580M-D,
D8503 225291D SEL4910D-D Q3351,Q3501 22240489RINEor  MPCAS70G2-T1 or
D8504 224490820R2 UDZ8.2B Q3504,03551 22241555R2 NIM4580M
D8507 224490510R2 UDZ5.1B Q3801 22240786 TC9274N-006
Coils Q3802 22240981R2 TC9162AF
L8501 231237M022R2 NCH-1471 Q3803 22240943R2 TC9163AF
18508 231237K470R2  NCH-1479 Qaso7 22241448R2 NIM4580M-D
Oscillator ' CIRCUITNO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
X8501 3010334 CSTS1000MGO3,Ceramic Transistors
Capacitors Q3003,Q3103 2215410R2 RN1441
C8506 354744709 47 4 F, 16V, Elect. Q3008.Q3011 - 2215410R2 RN1441
C8517 375524744 0.47 11 F4:5%,50V,Plastic Q28G9 2SR RN1441
C8518 355722219 2204 F,6.3V,Elect. Q3083311 2215410R2 RN1441
Resistor Q3408-Q3411 2154102 RN1441
R8547 49163104415 RM1/101J-100K*15,Array 3508,Q3509 221541082 RN1441
Switches Q3608,Q3609 2215410R2 RN1441
$8501-58531 25035652 NPS-111-5604 03708.Q3709 2215410R2 RN1441
$8532 25065608 EC11B30C17 Q901 2214530R2 of RN2402 or
Sockets 2216220R2 KRA102S
JL8S01A 25051109 NSCT-5P896 Diodes
JL8502A 25051107 NSCT-3P894 D3901 224550510R2or  UDZS5.1Bor
P7001B 25052081, NSCT-35P1868, 2244905102 UDZ5.1B
25050941, NSCT-35P728, D3902 223234R2 or 158352 or
25051339, NSCT-35P1128, 273233R1 158355
25051879 or NSCT-35P1666 or Capacitors
25052268 NSCT-35P2165 C3001,C3011 393884707 47 u F,50V,Elect.
Holder C3005,C3006 393881007 10 4 F.50V,Elect.
Q8s01A 27151074 FL) C3009,C3044 393881017 100 4 F,50V,Elect.
€3012,C3112 374724724 4700pF£5%, 50V, Plastic
VOLUME PC BOARD (NAETC-6994-1A/1B/1C) CH17.CINT 374721044 0.1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
CIRCUITNO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION C3018,C3105 393881007 . 104 F,50V,Elect,
88533 25065575 EC16B2425,Encoder ‘
JL8502B 25050280 NSCT-3P108,Socket

— 60— From page — 65—
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CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

C8804 353780109 14 F,50V,Elect. <P/T/W/A/R>
‘Thermistor

R8901 4000195 RXE030 <D>

RE%02 4000195 RXE030 <P/T/W/AR>
Terminala

P4%01,P4502 25045571 or NPJ-6PDRW386 or
25045300 NPJ-6PDBL159
Sockets

P4504B 25051527 NSCT-16P1314

P4905B 25051232 NSCT-7P1022

P4906B 25051234 NSCT-9P1024
Plug

P2203B 25055234 NPLG-3P218

IR TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-7006-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transistors
Q8803-Q8806 2214470R2 or RN1402 or
2216190R2 KRC1028
Photo couplers
Q8801,Q8802 24120043, ON3131,
24120044 or ON3131-Ror
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
24120045 ON3131-§
Diode
D88o1 223234R2 or 168352 or
223233R1 188355
Capacitors
C8801,C8802 374722234 0.022 i F£5%,50V,Plastic
8805 353721019 100 £ F,6.3V,Elect.
Switeh
$8801 25065414 NSS-22155 <WT/R>
Terminals
P3801,P8802 25045504 NPJ-1PDBL319
P8803 25045504 NPJ-1PDBL319 <D>
Socket
P880SB 25051235 NSCT-10P1025

Note: <D>: 120V model only
<P>: model only
<WT>: Worldwide model only
<GT>: 220-230 V model only
<A>: Australian model only
<R>: Chinese model only

From Page —-74-

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION
Capacitors
C3019,C3041 393884707 Y 1 F,50V,Elect.
C3020,C3120 374721024 1000pF+5%, 50V, Plastic <D>
374726814 680pF+5%, 50V, Plastic<P/WT/WR/A>
C3021,C3022 354741009 10 4 F,16V Elect.
C3023,C3123 354721019 100 4 F,6.3V.Elect.
C3024,C3124 354780229 2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.
C3043,C3051 393884707 47 4 F,50V Elect.
C3052,C3054 393844707 47 uF,16V,Elect.
C3101,C3111 393884707 47 1 F,50V,Elect.
C3106,C3118 393881007 10 4 F,50V,Elect.
C3109,C3144 393881017 100 ¢ F,50V,Elect.
C3119,C3141 393884707 47 u F,50V,Elect.
C3121,C3122 354741009 10 u F,16V,Elect.
C3143,C3151 393884707 47 uF,50V,Elect.
C3152,C3154 393844707 47 1 F,16V,Elect.
C3201,C3211 393884707 47 u ¥,50V,Elect.
C3205,C3206 393881007 10 £ F,50V Elect.
C3212 374724724 4700pF5%, 50V Plastic
C3217 374721044 0.1 u F£5%,50V,Plastic
C3218 393881007 10 £ F,50V,Elect.
C3219 393884707 47 1t F,50V,Elect.
C3220,C3320 374721024 1000pF+5%,50V Plastic
393844707 47 uF,16V,Elect.

C3251,C3253

- 66—

CIRCUIT NO.

C3301,C3311
C3305,C3306
C3321,C3420
C3351,C3353
C3401,C3411
C3405,C3406
C3421,C3520
C3451,C3453
C3501,C3511
C3505,C3506
C3552,C3652
C3601,C3611
C3605,C3606
C3620

C3701,C3711
C3705,C3706
C3719,C3751
C3720

C3753

C3803,C3804
C3805,C3806
C3807,C3808
C3809,C3810
C3811,C3812
C3813,C3814
C3905-C3908
C3917-C3920
C3925,C3926
C€3931,C3932
C3945,C3946
C3951

C3958

R3033,R3133

P3801-P3803

P3804
P3805

P3806B
P3807B,P3808B
P3810B

P3811A
P5004A,P5010A

PART NO.
Capacitors
354744709
354781009
374721024
354744709
354744709
354781009
374721024
354744709
354744709
354781009
354744709
354744709
354781009
374721024
354744709
354781009
354744709
374723324
354744709
354741009
374721524
354721019
374726824
374721824
354741009
354744709
354744709
354764709
354744719
354744709
354721019
354782299
Resistors
453530224
Terminals
25045575 or
25045303
25045586
25045504
Sockets
25051237
25051241
25051241
Plugs
25055142
25055135

DESCRIPTION

47 4 F,16V,Elect.

10 £ F,50V Elect.
1000pF5%,50V ,Plastic
47 uF,16V,Elect.

47 u F,16V Elect.

10 4 F,50V,Elect.
1000pF£5%,50V,Plastic
47 uF,16V,Elect,

47 4 F,16V Elect.

10 u F,50V,Elect,

47 uF,16V,Elect.

47 nF,16V Elect.

10 4 F,50V,Elect.
1000pF£5%,50V,Plastic
47 uF,16V,Elect.

10 4 F,50V,Elect.

47 uF,16V Elect.
3300pF£5%,50V,Plastic
47 uF,16V Elect.

10 £ F,16V Elect.
1500pF=5%,50V,Plastic
100 1 F.6.3V. Elect.
6800pF+5%,50V,Plastic
1800pF5%,50V,Plastic
10 uF,16V,Elect.

47 4 F,16V,Elect.

47 1 F,16V,Elect.

47 uF,35V,Elect.

470 u F,16V Elect.

47 uF,16V Elect.

100 1 F,6.3V Elect.

0.22 u F,50V,Elect.

2.2Q+5%,1/2W Metal

NPJ-4PDRW389 or
NPJ-4PDBL162
NPJ-4PDBRW397
NPJ-1PDBL319

NSCT-12P1027
NSCT-20P1031
NSCT-20P1031

NPLG-12P126
NPLG-5P119
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COMPONENT VIDEO TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAVD-6998-1A/1H)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Transistors
2213145R2,
2213143R2,
2213144R2,
2216173R2,
2216174R2 or
2216175R2
Diodes
223234R2 or
223233R1
Relays
25065610
Terminals
25045629
Socket
25051109

Q2303,Q2304

D2301-D2304

R12301-RL2304
P2301-P2303

JL2301A

From Page — 82 —

VIDEO INPUT/OUTPUT TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAAF-T004-1A/1B/1C/1D)

DESCRIPTION

2S5C2712-GR,
25C2N12-0,
28C2712-Y,
KTC3875-0,
KTC3875-Y or
KTC3875-GR

155352 or
188355

NRL-ZP1A-DC4.5-136

NPJ-3PDGLR436

NSCT-5P896

CIRCUIT NO. ‘PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ICs .
Q4906 22341448R?2, NIM4580M-D,
‘ 22240489RINEor  MPC4570G2-T1 or
22241555R2 NIM4380M
Q4507 22240828 TC9274N-008
Transistors
08807 2212855 or 2SB1068-U or
2212853 2SB1068-K <D>
Q8808 2212855 o 25B1068-U or
2212853 25B1068-K <P/T/W/A/R>
Q8809 2214470R2 or RN1402 or
2216190R2 KRC102S <D>
Q8810 2214470R2 or RN1402 or
27216190R2 KRC1028 <P_frpr'A/R>
Capacitors
CA917-C7920 354780229 2.2 F,50V,Elect.
C4921,C4922 354780229 2.2 W50V, Elect.
C4925,C4926 354784709 47 4 F,50V,Elect.
C4961,C4962 354744709 4T F,16V,Elect.
C4967,04968 354744709 47K F,16V,Elect.
CERO3 353780100 1 4 B,50V,Blect. <D

From Page -—~73-—

TX-DS787

DSP CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NADG-6989-1A/1B/1C)

CIRCUIT NO.

Q301,Q302

Q303-Q306

Q7n
Q702
Q703
Q704
Q705
Q706
Q707
Q808
Q809
Q810
Q811
Q812
Q813

CIRCULT NO.

D301-D308
D801,D802

1301,1.302
L701,L702
L704,L705
L706,L707
L710,L720
L802-1808

X701

X704

€301,C302
C310
C311,8312
320,322
€330 -C237

PART NO.

ICs

22241448R2,
22240489R1NE or
22241555R2
22241472R2,
22241409R2,
22241449R2 or
22241586R2
22274541ER2TO
222740077R2TO
22278033DR2NEC
22241515R2
22241520R2
22241521R3
22241522R2
22241518R9
22240935R2
22274074BR2TO
22274000GR2TO
22241519R3
22241516R3,
22241538R3 wr

PART NO.
22241560R2
Diodes
223234R2 or
223233R1
Coils
231237M022R2
231237M022R2
F30950R 1
230958R1
231237TM022R2
23123TMO22R2
Oscillators
3010320,
3010327 or
3010335
3010278
Capacitors
354744709
354744709
374721524
354744709
374722224

-69-—

- MPC2933T

DESCRIPTION

NIM4580M-D,
MPC4570G2-T1 or
NIM4580M
NIM2114M-D,
BALS532F,
NIM5532M-D or
NIM2114M
TC74VHCS41FT i
TC74HCT700TAF

PQO2SEZSMZP
AK4112AVF
AK4356VQ
AKA528VF
5493263-CL
TCTWU04FL
TC74VHCTHFT
TC?4VHCTGOAFT
XCB56364FU100
TC55V8128BFT-10,
TC55V8128BFT-12 or

DESCRIPTION
CY7C1019V33-15VCT

188352 or
158355

NCH-1471
NCH-1471
BK160RLL241-T
BK1508LM182-T
NCH-1471
NCH-1471

AT-4912.288MHz,
AT-4912.288MHz or
AT-49H12.288MHz,Crystal
C8T12.2MTW040,Ceramic

47 1LF, 16V, Elect,
47 1 F,16V, Elect.
1500pF5%,50V,Plastic
47 4 F,16V,Elect,
2200pF5%, 50V, Plastic
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[ 4
P32 P31 P32 £33 P34 P35

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
C338-C345 374724724 4700pF+5%,50V,Plastic
C346-C361 374726814 680pF+5%,50V ,Plastic
can0-c377 354744709 471 F, 16V, Elect.
388,389 354742219 220 L F, 16V, Elect.
C390 354724719 470 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
C391 354744709 47 W F,16V,Elect.
C740,C744 354724719 470 14 F,6.3V,Elect.
C743,C147 354721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
C750,C757 354744709 47 1 F,16V,Elect.
C773,C783 354744709 47 F,16V,Elect.
C824,C830 354744709 47 4 F,16V,Elect.
C857 354744709 47 14 F,16V,Elect.
C861 374725624 5600pF£5%,50V,P1aslic
Sockets
P701B-P703B 25051241 NSCT-20P1031
SECONDARY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAETC-7013-1A/1B/1D/1E/1F/1I) _
CIRCUI NO. PARE NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transistor : Capacitors
9201 7213640 or DTCI231S or 9208 354761029 1000 4 F,35V,El
1583 KRC105M o9211 354781019 100 4F, 50V, Eled
Diodes c9212 354771019 100 44 F,63V,El
D9201 22380022 or RBV402 or Resistors -
o RSA0M R9201,R9203 452530224 2.2Q35%,1/2W,Metal
D9202-D9207 22380260, RLIN4003, iﬁg :iz;zz: g:;i;;f;: id Mi‘::de
22380032 or 1SR139-100 or : SIW,
22380035 GP104003E Labels
D9208.09209 734D o 155352 or FO201AP9202A 29361747 T2.5AL250V <PAGT/WT/R/A>
223233R1 185355 Fuses
Capacitors F9201,79202 252160 A 2.5A-UL/T-237 D>
9203 354744729 4700 & F,16V, Elect. 252241 or A 25A-SE-TL250V or
S 252075 A 25A-SE-EAK <PYA/R/WT/GT>
9204 354741029 1000 & F, 16V, Elect.
Fuse holders
9207 354762229 2200 14 F, 35V, Elect. Po211.FO14 25052133 A NSCI-1P2031
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TX-DS787 TX-DS787

| B c D E F G | PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD-PARTS LIST

A FRONT TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-6992-1A/1B/1C) § VIDEO TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAVD-6996-1A/1B)
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM Capactor 1cs
c2207 353741009 10 L F,16V,Elect. 02013-Q2016 22241347 NIM2296D
VIDEO INPUT/OUTPUT SECTION
! _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - - - - _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ - - Terminal Q2017 22241221R2 TC9164AF
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NAVD-6996 Sy oo Loon LA 82
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. -3 o2
] — 3] i | 10076 37 8% ! Sockets Transistors
< 3 r T
e ® =T = & = 2 o Lo LTt be Rus e P2201 25051961 NSCT-4P1748 <D/P> Q2001-Q2012 2216031R2 or RN1444-A or
2 ¢ ¥ 2 2 2 g ¢ 02103 - :
3353 35 2 T tvss  vaar3o |—f - P2201 25051569 NSCT-4P1356 <GT/WT/R/A> Q2101-Q2108 2216032R2 RN1444-B
| _ G013 K296 O — 2 smeoerag L2 ! P2203A 2009990513UL NSAS-6P0675 Q12 2213145R2, 2SC2712-GR,
- w bl L]
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- N M e v v o~ 0
S s et veom? @y, - 2213144R2, seanzy,
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= ST s = e I 8
Ho g T O o L T , R I T CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 2216174R2 o KTC3875-Y or
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SEIM | ]TS L‘ 2K TSmOl AKPINS I w - D2101-D2103 223234R2 or 158352 or Q2113 2214375R2, 28A1162-GR,
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123 A - R )
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< x o <L 1 T
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]8TS 8 L 3 LA £2140 4704 = !
A __5427001? . _32700,5 S]] g0l 2 A% ”35,0 15RST CVOUT 16 it -Capacitors Capacitors
SET T =
F = - N I f— cate a4 C2102,C2103 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect. €2003,C2005 354741009 10 F, 16V, Elect.
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A 1 _
s [ - ik R EEE o Lt 19 i Sxe3 €2109,C2110 354744719 470 L F,16V,Elect. €2023,C2024 354744719 470 1L F,16V,Elect.
5 %5 E 2 3 < 4 ) FRa
- = A 2 = g ° = s 8 : i = C2122,C2126 354721019 100 £ F6.3V,Elect. Sockets
VIDEO-3 IN 3 o 10/16 i 0015 NJM22960 R2139 R2140 .
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J 470/6.3
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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TX-DS787

PACKING VIEW

75
74
77
WT/WR/GT/A
(Accessories)
80
WT/WR/GT/A
(Printed matters)
D/P
(Printed matters and Accessories)
NOTE: <B>:Black model only

<S>: Sliver model only

PART S LI s T <G>: Golden model only
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION <D>: 120 V model only
71 29091956 Pad 83 29342968 Instruction sheet <D> <P>: European model only
72 29100153 1020x720,Poly-bag 84 29355349 Instruction sheet U10 <WT>: Worldwide model only
73 261504 Paper tape 85 29342963A Instruction manual E <GT>: 220-230 V model only
74 29110098 PP tape 86 29342964A Instruct,on manual GDSW <P> <R>: Chinese model only
75 282301 Staple 87 29342965A Instruction manual FSI <P> <A>: Australian model only
76 29053635 Carton box <D> 88 29342969A Instruction manual T <WT/GT>
29053636 Carton box <B> <P> 29342970A Instruction manual C <R>
29053637 Carton box <B> <WT/A/R> 91 24140390B RC-390M,Remote controller
29053638 Carton box <G> 92 3010054 UM-3,Battery
29053639 Carton box <S> 93 292115 FM antenna <P/WT/GT/R/A>
77 29362738 Label EAN <B> <P/WT/A/R> 292142 FM antenna <D>
29362739 Label EAN <S> 94 232140 NMA-3057
29362740 Label EAN <G> 95 25065462 YAE21-0237,Antenna
29362741 Label UPC <D> adapter <WT/GT/R/A>
80 29100097-1A 350*250,Poly bag 96 25055018 or CV-K-1or
81 29365083A Warranty card <D> 25056005 CV-K-1,Conversion plug <WT>
82 29095866 Sheet <D>
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